

No. 24-13111

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVE MARSHALL, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Alabama,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, No. 2:24-CV-420-RDP

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Steve Marshall

Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

Solicitor General

Soren Geiger

George Muirhead

Assistant Solicitors General

Charles McKay

Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ALABAMA

501 Washington Ave.

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 208 Does Not Preempt Reasonable Election Laws Like SB1.	3
A. Avoiding the text, the district court stretched Section 208 to encompass absurd results Congress never intended.	4
B. SB1 does not “unduly burden” any voter’s right to choose.	14
C. SB1 permits submission assistance for Section 208 voters.....	23
II. Irreparable Harm Must Be Proven, Not Presumed..	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	5
<i>Altria Grp. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	11
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	11
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Brown v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 4 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 20 F.4th 1385 (11th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	11
<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	21
<i>Club Madonna Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022)	11, 12

Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
603 U.S. 799 (2024).....12

Douglas v. Roper,
374 So. 3d 652 (Ala. 2022).....24

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....23

ECB USA, Inc. v. Chubb Ins. Co. of N.J.,
113 F.4th 1312 (11th Cir. 2024) 20, 24

El Paso Nat’l Gas Co. v. Neztosie,
526 U.S. 473 (1999).....9

Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television,
523 U.S. 340 (1998).....14

Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lee,
576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021)17

Ga. Republican Party v. SEC,
888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)18

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 16, 18

Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.,
978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)26

Henry v. Attorney General, Ala.,
45 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2022)24

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....14

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)20

Kansas v. Garcia,
589 U.S. 191 (2020).....11

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
2024 WL 4488082 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2024).....13

Lawson-ross v. Great Lakes Higher Ed.,
955 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2020)11

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
81 F.4th 1328 (11th Cir. 2023).....19

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013).....12

Marks v. Stinson,
19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)13

McFadden v. United States,
576 U.S. 186 (2015).....6, 7

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
591 U.S. 894 (2020).....11

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)5

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995).....9

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....20

Nielsen v. Preap,
586 U.S. 392 (2019).....6

Nippert v. City of Richmond,
327 U.S. 416 (1946).....16

Nw. Austin Mun. util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... 4, 21, 22

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
2016 WL 9651777 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2016).....10

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) 9, 10, 15

Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta,
597 U.S. 629 (2022)..... 11, 12

Pine v. City of West Palm Beach,
762 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)14

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....16

Qualkinbush v. Skubisz,
826 N.E.2d 1181 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)13

Quarles v. United States,
587 U.S. 645 (2019).....9

Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Preston,
873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017)24

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....22

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 25, 26

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 21, 22

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....24

United States v. Alabama,
778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)7

United States v. Estrada,
969 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2020)4, 12

United States v. Gillis,
938 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2019)12

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997).....6

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... 23, 24

United States v. McLymont,
45 F.3d 400 (1995).....23

United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Ca.,
526 U.S. 398 (1999).....18

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
587 U.S. 761 (2019)..... 11, 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §10310.....10

52 U.S.C. §101017

52 U.S.C. §103077

52 U.S.C. §10308.....7

52 U.S.C. §103117

52 U.S.C. §103137

52 U.S.C. §105057

52 U.S.C. §10506.....7

52 U.S.C. §10508.....5, 15

52 U.S.C. §10701.....7

ALA. CODE §17-11-4(c)23

ALA. CODE §17-11-4(d)5

ALA. CODE §17-11-4(e) 23, 24

DEL. STAT. Title 15 §755013

DEL. STAT. Title 15 §755713

FLA. STAT. ANN. §101.051.....3

GA. CODE ANN. §21-2-385.....3, 13

HAW. REV. STAT. §11-13914

HAW. REV. STAT. §15-614

NEB. REV. STAT. §32-918.....8

TENN. CODE ANN. §2-7-116.....13

TENN. STAT. §2-6-207.....3

Other Authorities

Armand Derfner, *Racial Discrimination and the Right to Vote*,
 26 VAND. L. REV. 523 (1973).....21

SCALIA & GARNER, *READING LAW* (2012).....6, 13
